

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

*In re M&T Bank Corporation ERISA Litigation*

**Civil Action No.: 1:16-cv-375-FPG-JJM**

**Consolidated Action**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE  
SERVICE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    I.    PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

        A.    Pleadings and Motion Practice..... 3

        B.    Discovery ..... 4

        C.    Mediation ..... 4

    II.   SETTLEMENT TERMS AND PRELIMINARY APPROVAL..... 5

    III.  WORK OF CLASS COUNSEL ..... 6

        A.    Work Conducted to Date ..... 6

        B.    Remaining Work to Be Performed ..... 7

    IV.  WORK OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES..... 8

    V.   WORK OF THE ADMINISTRATOR, ESCROW AGENT, AND INDEPENDENT FIDUCIARY ..... 8

    VI.  ATTORNEYS’ FEES EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS SOUGHT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

    I.   STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

    II.  THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES ..... 11

        A.    The Requested Fee Is Reasonable in Relation to the Settlement..... 12

        B.    The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee .. 13

        C.    Class Counsel Assumed Significant Risks ..... 14

        D.    Class Counsel Provided High-Quality Representation ..... 16

        E.    The Fee Is Reasonable in Light of the Time and Labor Expended ..... 17

        F.    Public Policy Supports the Requested Fee..... 18

III.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED EXPENSES .....	19
A.	Litigation Expenses.....	19
B.	Administrative Expenses .....	20
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS .....	21
V.	THERE HAVE BEEN NO OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) ..... *passim*

*Acevedo v. Workfit Med. LLC*,  
187 F. Supp. 3d 370 (W.D.N.Y. 2016).....12

*Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.*,  
454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....10

*Andrus v. New York Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. 16-05698, ECF No. 74 (S.D.N.Y. April 14, 2017) ..... *passim*

*Andrus v. New York Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. 16-05698, ECF No. 83 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2017) .....12

*Beesley v. Int'l Paper Co.*,  
2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....2, 12, 22

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....10

*Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....22, 23

*Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC*,  
907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....15

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....14

*City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....12

*Clark v. Oasis Outsourcing Holdings Inc.*,  
No. 18-81101, ECF No. 23 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 20, 2018).....2, 12, 21

*County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.*,  
907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990).....11

*Dardaganis v. Grace Capital Inc.*,  
889 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1989).....15

*Devlin v. Ferrandino & Son, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 7178338 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2016).....13

*Fastener Dimensions, Inc. v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
2014 WL 5455473 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2014).....21

*Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....13

*Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....11

*Henry v. Little Mint, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 2199427 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014) .....10

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....11

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley Co.*,  
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....18

*In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987).....14

*In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.*,  
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....14

*In re APAC Teleservice, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
1999 WL 1052004 (S.D.N.Y. Nov.19, 1999).....13

*In re Chesapeake Energy Corp. 2012 ERISA Class Litig.*,  
286 F.R.D. 621 (W.D. Okla. 2012).....16

*In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....13

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y.2010) ..... *passim*

*In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.*,  
1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998).....13

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.*,  
912 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....13

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
396 F. 3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....18

*In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
2008 WL 1787674 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2008) .....19

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. (Oct. 23, 2012) .....19, 20

*Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.*,  
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) ..... *passim*

*Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)..... *passim*

*Larson v. Allina Health System, et al.*,  
No. 17-3835, ECF 21 (D. Minn. Oct. 26, 2017).....17

*Larson v. Allina Health System, et al.*,  
No. 17-3835, ECF 132 (D. Minn. May 22, 2020) .....2, 12

*Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....13, 19

*Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.*,  
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....10

*Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.*,  
2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017).....16

*Putnam Invs., LLC v. Brotherston*,  
140 S. Ct. 911, 205 L. Ed. 2d 455 (2020).....15

*Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....21

*Sacerdote v. New York Univ.*,  
2018 WL 3629598 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2018).....15

*Savani v. URS Prof. Solutions LLC*,  
121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015).....14

*Schnall v. Annuity & Life Re (Holdings), Ltd.*,  
No. 02–2133 (D. Conn. Jan. 21, 2005).....13

*Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012).....18

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) .....18

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*,  
2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) ..... *passim*

*Snead v. Interim HealthCare of Rochester, Inc.*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 546 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....12

*Spano v. Boeing Co.*,  
2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016) .....2, 12, 17

*Steiner v. Am. B'casting Co., Inc.*,  
248 Fed. Appx. 780 (9th Cir.2007).....18

*Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.*,  
2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) ..... *passim*

*Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....21

*Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.*,  
519 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2013).....13

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 6343803 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2017).....15

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019).....2, 12, 23

*Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.*,  
2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014) .....13, 18

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....11

*Waldbuesser v. Northrop Grumman Corp.*,  
2017 WL 9614818 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2017).....2, 12, 23

*Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC*,  
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019).....15

**Rules and Statutes**

Prohibited Transaction Class Exemption 2003-39,  
68 Fed. Reg. 75,632, as amended (Dec. 31, 2003) .....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....10

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 100 cmt. b(1) .....15

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth), § 14.121 (2004) .....11

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, Newberg on Class Actions, § 14:6 (4th ed. 2002) .....11
